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We have audited the financial statements of Ekush Stab le Return Fund, which comprise the statement of 
financial position as at 30 June 2023, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, 
statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

Jn our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly in all material respects of the statement of 
financial position ofEkush Stable Return Fund as at 30 June 2023, and of its financial performance and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Repo1ting Standards (IFRSs) and 
Securities and Exchange Commission Mutual Fund Bidhimala 2001. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the International Ethics 
Standard Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), together with the 
ethical requirements ' that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Bangladesh, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion . 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the information 
other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. 

' Jn connection with our audit of the financial statement, our responsibility is to read the other information and, 
in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statement or 
our knowledge obtained in the aud it, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit 
of the financia l statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion 
on these matters 

Risk Our response to the risk 

Valuation oflnvestments 
The funds portfolio has total investment of BDT We have tested the design and operating effectiveness 
124,113,707 111 which investment of BDT of key controls focusing on the following 
30,338,551 at market value in the capital market and 
remaining investment in money market and fixed ► Testing the key controls over identification, 
income securities. Measurement and management of valuation risk 

as well as evaluating the methodologies and input 
The market value of the capital market instruments parameters used by the Fund in determining fair 
that are traded in an active market is determined market values. 

EST. 

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co., a partnership firm r¾gistered in Bangladesh and a member firm of MSI 
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based on the quoted market price or amottized value 
(which is lower). 

Due to their materiality 111 the context of the 
financia l statements as a whole, they are considered 
to be the area which had the greatest effect on our 
overa ll audit strategy and allocation of resources in 
planning and completing our audit. 

Note no. 03 to the financial statements 

Management Fee 
Management fee of BOT 362,805 represents 
65.06% of the total expense ofBDT 557,6 11 for the 
year ended 30 June 2023. 

Note no. 2.09 to the financial statements 

Liabilities for Expenses 

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

► Obtained the CDBL report and share portfolio 
and cross checked against each other to confirm 
status of financial instruments; 

► Assessing the adequacy of the disclosures in the 
financial statements against International 
F inancial Repotting Standards-13, security 
exchange commission (Mutual Fund) Rules 2001 
and other applicable laws and regulations. 

► Finally assessed the appropriateness and 
presentation of this investment 

We have tested the design and operating effectiveness 
of controls around the due and receivable recording 
process 
► Obtained ledger and crossed check the respective 

ledger amount with the trial balance. 

► As per the Mutual Fund Bidhimala 2001, 
Management fee paid to the Asset Management 
Company shall be calculated on the slab rate 
given. However, the fee is calculated at 1.00% per 
annum of the weekly average NA V which has 
been approved in the trust deed. 

► Tested some sample basis voucher with ledger 
balance. 

Assessing the adequacy expense recognition, 
measurement and disclosures made in relation to the 
expense in the financial statements 

This liabi lity for expenses include Preliminary & We have tested the design and operating effectiveness 
issue expense, Management Fee, Trustee Fees, of controls around the due and payable recording 
Aud it Fees. process . 

Note no. 11 to the financial statements 
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► Obtained fees payab le recording process and 
cross check it with ledger. 

► Obtained provision creates process policy and 
cross checked those against respective ledger 
balances . 

Finally, assessed the appropriateness and presentation 
of disclosures against relevant accounting standards, 
security exchange commission (Mutual Fund) Rules 
2001 and other applicable laws and regulations. 
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Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the information 
other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, 
in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or 
our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in 
accordance with IFRSs, Bangladesh Securities & Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules, 2001 , and for 
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Fund's ability to continue as 
a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis 
of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Fund's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's repo1t that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 
statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Fund ' s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by management. 
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• Conclude on the appropriateness of management' s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 
material unce11ainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures 
in the (consolidated) financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's repo1t. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the Fund to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

In accordance with Securities and Exchange Commission Rules ] 987 and Bangladesh Securities & Exchange 
Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules, 2001 , we also report the following: 

a) we have obtained all the information and explanation which to the best of our knowledge and belief were 
necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due verification thereof; 

b) in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Fund so far as it appeared 
from our examination of those books; 

c) the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income dealt 
with by the report are in agreement with the books of account. 

,. d) the investment was made as per Rule 56 of Bangladesh Securities & Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) 
Rules, 2001; and 

e) the expenditure incurred and payments made were for the purpose of the Fund Business, 

• f) the information and explanation required by us have been received and fund satisfactory. 

Place: Dhaka 
Dated: 08 August 2023 
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EKUSH STABLE RETURN FUN D 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

As on June 30, 2023 

Particulars 

Assets 
Investment at market price 

Investments in Treasury Bond 

Fixed Deposit Receipts (FDR) 

Accoun ts Receivable 

Cash & Cash equivalent 

Preliminary & Issue Expenses 
Total Assets 

Eq uity & Liabilities 

Unitho ld crs' Equity 

Un it Capital 

Uni t Premium 

Dividend Equalization Reserve 

Other Comprehensive Income 
Retained Earnings 

Tota l Equity 
Current Liab ilities 

Accounts Payable 

Dividend Payable 
Liability for expenses 

Total Liabilities 

Tota l Equ ity and Liab ilities 

Net Asset Va lue (NA V) 

Net Asset Va lu e (NA V) per unit: 
At Cost 
At Market Price 

1, Notes I 

3 

3 
4 

5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 
13 

30-Jun-23 
Taka 

30,338,55 1 

10,85 1,038 

73,500,000 

1,996,460 
9,424, 11 8 

934,615 
127,044,782 

122,3 51 ,060 

532, 158 

165,00 1 
2,653,607 

125,701,826 

1,342.;,, I 
.1,342,957 

127,044,782 

125,701,826 

10.274 
10.260 
10.274 

financial statement shou ld be read in conj unction with annexed 

Hca 01 

Ekush Wealth Management Limi ted 

T rustee 
Shandhani Life Insurance Company Limited 

Place: Dhaka 

Date: 08 August 2023 

5 
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EKUSHSTABLERETURNFUND 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

For the period from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

Particulars 

INCOME 
Interest income 
Net gain on sale of marketable securities 

Total Income 

EXPENSES 
Management fees 
BSEC annual fees 
Amortization of preliminary & issue expenses 
CDBL settlement & demat charges 
CDBL charges 
Trustee fees 
Custod ian fees 
!PO application fees 
Brokerage commiss ion 

Audit fees 
Bank charge & excise duty 
Newspaper publication expense 
Other operati ng expense 

Total Expenses 
Profit Before Provision 
Provision aga inst diminution in value of investment 
Net Profit For the Period 

Head of Compliance 

Ekush Wealth Management Limited 

14 
15 

16 

30-Jun-23 
Taka 

2,7 16,985 1 
494,233 

3,211,219 

362,805 

65,385 

2,467 
18, 140 

3,000 
3,262 

20,000 
35,753 

46,800 
557,6ll 

2,653,607 

2,653,607 

0.22 

anaging Director 
Ekush Wealth Management Limited 

~' 

Place: Dhaka 
Date: 08 August 2023 

Trustee 

Sh'"dh'"i Lifo losoraoco~~ 

Md. Iqbal Hossain FCA 
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Senior Partner, Enro lment no.: 596 
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Particulars 

Opening balance 

Unit capital raised during the period 

Unit surrendered 

Dividend equal ization reserve 

Dividend payable 

Dividend paid during the year 

Other comprehensive inome 

Net profit during the period 
Closing Ba lance 

Ekush Wealth Management Limited 

Place: Dhaka 

Date: 08 August 2023 

) 
,, 

EKUSH STABLE RETURN FUND 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

For the period from July I, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Unit Capital 
Unit Prem ium 

Retained Earnings 
Dividend Equa lization Other Comprehensive 

Total Equ ity 
Reserve Reserve 

- - -
146,014,660 687, 181 -
(23,663,600) (155,023) -

- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - 2,653,607 

122,351 ,060 532,158 2,653,607 

These financial statement should be read in conjunction with annexed notes. 

~ 
Trustee 

Shandhani Life Insurance Company Limited 
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-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Income 

-
-
-
-
-
-

165,001 

-
165,001 

Ekush Weal 

Md. lqbal Hossain FCA 
Senior Partner, Enrolment no.: 596 

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

-
146,701,841 

(23,818,623) 

-
-
-

165,001 

2,653,607 

125,701,826 

A memb<r of 
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EKUSH STABLE RETURN FUND 
ST A TEMENT OF CASH FLOW 

For the period from July 1,2022 to June 30, 2023 

Particulars 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
In terest Income 
Gain on Sale oflnvestments 
Brokerage commiss ion 

Bank Charges & Excise Duty 

CDBL Fee 
!PO App li cation Fee 
Other Operating Expense 

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 

Cash Flow from Investing Activities: 
Net Investment in Shares and securities 
Investment in FDR 
Preliminary & issue expenses 

Net Cash from Investing Activities 

Cash Flow from Financing Activities: 

Proceeds from issuance of units 
Proceeds made for re-purchase of units 

Net Cash from Financing Activities 

Net Cash Flows 
Cash & Cash Equ ivalent at the beginning of the Period 
Cash & Cash Equivalent at the end of the Period 

Net Operating Cash Flow per Unit 

30-Jun-23 
Taka 

720,526 
494,233 

(3 ,262) 

(35,753) 

(2,467) 
(3,000) 

(46,800) 
1,123,477 

(41 ,024,588) 
(73,500,000) 

(57,988) 
(114,582,576) 

146,701 ,841 

23 ,8 18,623) 
122,883,218 

9,424, 11 ~ 
1 

9,424,ll8 

0.09 

ese financial statement shou ld be read in conjunction with annexed notes. 

Head of Compliance 
Ekush Wea lth Management Limited 

Place: Dhaka 
Date: 08 August 2023 

Ekush Wealth 

Trustee 

Shaadh,a; Ufo losmaoce Compaay L;m;te~ 

Md. Iqbal Hossain FCA 
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Senior Partner, Enro lment no. : 596 
Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

A member of 

Global 
Alliance 

Indtoendtnt lual & accountin.i firms 



.,. 

· Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

EKUSH STABLE RETURN FUND 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended 30 June 2023 

1.00 Legal Status and Nature of the fund 

1.01 The Fund and Its Objective 

Ekush Stable Return Fund (hereinafter referred to as "the Fund") was established as a Trust under the 
Trust Act, 1882 and registered with Sub-Registrar's Office under the Registration Act 1908, on July 24, 
2022. The Fund received Registration Ce1tificate from the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange 
Commission (BSEC) on November 21, 2022 under the Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual 
Fund) Rules 2001. The BSEC approved the Fund and provided consent on January 8, 2023. The initial 
size of the Fund is BOT. 100,000,000.00 (BDT. Ten Crore) divided into 10,000,000 (One Crore) units 
ofBDT. 10 each. Subsequently, the unit capital of the fund now stands at BDT. 122,351 ,060. 

Key Partners of the Fund are as follows: 
Sponsor: Ekush Wealth Management Limited 
Registered Address: Prope1ty Heights (1st Floor), 12 R.K. Mission Road, Dhaka - 1203 

Trustee: Shandhani Life Insurance Company Lim ited 
Registered Address: Shandhani Life Tower, Plot - 34, Bangla Motor, Dhaka - 1000 

Custodian: BRAC Bank Limited 
Registered Address: Anik Tower, 220/8, Tejgaon-Gulshan Link Road, Tejgaon, Dhaka - 1208 

Asset Manager: Ekush Wealth Management Limited 
Registered Address: Property Heights (I st Floor), 12 R.K. Mission Road, Dhaka - 1203 

1.02 Principal Activities 

Ekush Stable Return Fund is an open-end Mutual Fund, which ts a professionally managed po1tfolio of 
fixed-income instruments, Government Securities, lPO Investments and capital instruments. Investors 
buy units of the fund and the Asset Manager pools that money to make investments on their behalf. A 
unit represents a po1tion of the Fund's holdings. 

1.03 Objectives 

The objective of the Ekush Stable Return Fund is to generate returns primarily through investment in 
money market instruments, high-quality debt securities (securities issued by government & government 
entities, corporations, NGOs etc), and oppo1tunistic equity exposure from JPO & secondary markets 
and to deliver the return in a tax-efficient way to the investors. 

2.00 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

2.01 Preparation of the Financial Statements 

These financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, under the historical cost 
convention, as modified for investments, which are "market-to-market" and in conformity with the 
International Financial Repo1ting Standards (JFRS) adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of Bangladesh (JCAB), International Accounting Standards (IAS) adopted by the Institute of Chattered 
Accountants of Bangladesh (£CAB) and also in compliance with requirements of Bangladesh Securities 

A member o/ 
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and Exchange Commiss ion (Mutual Fund) Rules, 200 I and other laws & regulations applicab le in 
Bangladesh. 

2.02 Statement of Cash Flows 

IAS-1 , "Presentation of fina ncial Statements" requires that a cash flow statement be prepared as it 
provides information about cash flows of the enterprise which is useful in providing users of financia l 
statements with basis to assess the ability of the enterprise to generate cash and cash equivalents and 
needs of the enterprise to utilize those cash flows. Statement of cash flows has been prepared under the 
direct method for the period, c lassified by operating, investing and financing activities as prescribed in 
paragraph 10 and 18(a) ofIAS 7: "Statement of Cash F lows". In accordance with Mutual Fund Rules, 
2001, proceeds from investments have been shown under investing activities. However, the amount of 
resultant gain on sale of investment has been shown in operating activities . 

2.03 Statement of Changes in Equity 

The statement of changes in equity reflects informat ion about the increase or decrease in net assets or 
wea lth. 

2.04 Functional and Presentation Currency 

The financial statements are presented in Taka which is the fund's functional currency. 

2.05 Reporting Period 

These Financial Statements cover the period from July OJ , 2022, to June 30, 2023. 

· 2.06 Investment Policy 

1. The Fund shall invest, subject to the provisions of the f<lTEfmo'TT, only in 
a. securities listed with a stock exchange; 
b. money market instruments inc luding government securities; 
c. privately placed bonds, debentures, preference shares; 
d. securitized debt instruments, which are either asset backed or mortgage backed securities; 
e. open-end mutual funds approved by the Commiss ion; 
f. and any other instruments approved by the BSEC from time to time. 

11. Not more than 70% of total assets of the Fund shall be invested in capital market instruments . Of 
this, at least 50% shall be invested in li sted securities that are actively trading in stock exchanges. 
Investments in Government securities shall not be cons idered as an exposure to capital market 
instruments. 

111. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

V II. 

Not less than 30% (thi1ty percent) of the total asset of the Fund shall be invested in fixed income 
securities including Government Securities. 
Non- listed securities that enjoy " investment grade" credit rating by a recognized credit rating agency 
are eligible for investments by a mutual fund . The fund can invest in unlisted corporate securities 
on ly after a prior approval of the Commission. 
All money collected under the Fund, except cash and deposits held for liquidity purpose, shall be 
invested only in encashable and/or transferable instruments or securities whether in money market or 
capita l market or preference shares, corporate bonds, debentures, securitized debts or any other 
investable instrument. 
The Fund shall get the securities purchased or transferred in the name of the Fund. 
Only the Asset Management Company w ill make the investment deci sions and place orders for 

securities to be purchased or sold fo r the Schem:~s portfolio.r~, 

~~~ 
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2.07 Valuation oflnvestments 

The listed securities are valued at the closing quoted market price only on the Dhaka Stock Exchange 
on the date of valuation i.e. on Ju ne 26, 2023 

2.08 Dividend Policy 

The fund aims to achieve long-term capital appreciation and shall not provide any dividend. The 
unitholders can rea lize their returns through the redemption of the units during the business hour as 
specified by the Asset Management Company. 

2.09 Management Fee 

The Fund has to pay management fee to the Asset Management Company @ 1.00 percent per annum 
of the weekly average NAV which is accrued and payable qua1terly. 

2.10 Trustee Fee 

The Trustee shall be paid an annual Trusteeship fee@0.05% of the Net Asset Value (NAV) at Fair value 
of the Fund on a semi-annual bas is, during the life of the Fund. 

2.11 Custodian Fee 

The fee for Custod ian services shall not exceed 0.05% per annum of the fair value of securities (both 
li sted and non-listed) held by the Fund, to be calculated and paid on a semi-annual basi s. 

The Custodian shall have physical possession of the stock and securities of the Fund and be responsible 
for the safekeeping of the securities. The Fund shall pay to the Custodian safe keeping fee in following 
fees structure: 

Asset held w ith the Custodian 
Percentage on average 

Proposed Maximum Fee 
asset size 

For the first Tk 500,000,000/- 0.05% Tk 250,000/-

For the next Tk 250,000,000/- 0.04% Tk l 00,000/-

For the next Tk 250,000,000/- 0.03% Tk 75 ,000/-

Rest Amount - Tk 50,000/-

The fee for Custod ian services will be realized semi-annually at the end of the period. Besides this, the 
Fund wil l bear all other expenses viz. (a) any out of pocket expenses may be applicable to the Fund 
operation from time to time (b) local duties and fees, levies, brokerage, registration fees, local 
counsel/representation, external auditors at the client's request, depository fee etc. 

2.12 CDBL Fee 

The fixed annual CDBL fee will be Tk 40,000 (Taka Fo1ty Thousand Only), plus applicable VAT (if 
any). The annual CDS connection fee will be Tk 6,000 (Taka Six Thousand Only), plus applicable VAT 
(if any). These fees may be amended from time to time by the Commission in the future . 

A member of 
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2.13 Fund Registration and Annual Fee 

The Fund has paid Tk 500,000 (Taka five lac) only to the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange 
Comm ission as registration fee. In addition, the Fund will have to pay @ 0.10% of the Fund value or 
Tk 100,000 (Taka One Lac), w hichever is higher as annual fee. 

2.14 Revenue Recognition 

a) Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive the payment is established i.e. on the 
exd ividend date 

b) Cap ital gains are recognized on rea lization . Gain or loss from Securities are recognized at point of 
sa le fo r Securities which are so ld . For unsold Securities, at the year-end based on the difference 
between market value/adjusted va lue (Which is lower) and cost unrealized gain or losses is accounted 
for 

c) Bonus shares have been recognized at zero cost 
d) Interest on Fixed Deposits, Short-Term Deposit, Bank Balance, Bond, and Government Securities 

are recognized as income on accrual basis. 

2.15 Taxation 

The income of the Fund is exempted from income tax under Sixth Schedule, Part O l , l O (KA) of Income 
Tax Bill 2023: hence no provision for tax has been made during the year in the books of the statement 
of Profit or Loss. 

;; .16 Preliminary & Issue Expenses 

As per Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules, 2001 Preliminary & 
Issue Expenses will be amortized within 5 (Five) years on a straight-line method which is yet to be paid 
by the Fund to the Asset Management Company. 

2.17 Net Asset Value (NAV) Per Unit 

The fund calcu lates Net Asset Value per share using the cost and market value, which has been shown 
on the face of statement of financial position and the computation of NAY per units is stated in NAY 
per Unit. 

2.18 Earning Per Unit 

The fund calcul ates Earning Per U nit (EPU) in accordance with IAS 33: "Earning per Share" , this has 
been shown on the face of the Income Statement 

2.19 General 

Figures appearing in these financial statements have been rounded off to nearest BDT. 

2.21 Events after the Reporting Period 

The Trustee meeting was held on 08 August 2023. 

Amembtro/ 
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I. lnvei1tmen1 111 Ca nlal M111kct Securities fLi!ted\· 
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A. LISTED BOJ\DS 
APSCL Non.Com·c1t1ble und Fully Rcdi..-cmoble Coupon Bearing Doud 
DEXIMCO GREEN SUK UK AL ISTISNA'A 
8. Tannery l ntluflry 
MK Footw~r PLC 

To11 I C111i1al f.h.-kcl Sccurhlc1 (Lh1ed\ 

II Im C!llment in Ca 1i1al M1ul'.d Scc1mt1e!I tNon-L.11tcd\: 

SI. l1wot111cn linS1ockJ 

A. O11tn-End Mu1u1I Fund• 
EDGE lli t:h 0!1111i1V Income Fund 
Tollll C11 111111 _M arkel S..-,uritir1 lNon-Lhted 

GRAND TOTAL OF CAPITAL MARKET SECURITIES 

Ill Cash and Ca~ Emu,,.\enUJ and hwe11m .. -nt, ,n SecurihClll not related to Canital M arh1 ' 
A. Muncy ~hrkcl IMlrnm1.•nt• (Scrl111 Wbc) 

SI. \ ISIN N1111e 

Suh1u1 11 I 

B. Ti:r111 Dcpo1ll 

SI. 

10 

11 
12 
13 
I ◄ 
ll 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
19 
30 
JI 
32 

3' 
34 
3S 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

43 .. 
4l 
46 
47 
48 
49 
lO 
SI 

Suhlulal 

C. Calh 111 R11nk 
SI. 

S11b101al 

1
800940401203 
RD09JS441\ S{, 

DBI I Fi nonce PLC 
l)l3J I Fimmcc PLC 
DBI I Fmance PLC 
D1311 Finance PLC 
D131 I Fmancc PLC 
0811 Fmm1te PLC 
IDI.C Finance Lumled 
IDI .C Finauce l,1111111.xl 
IDLC Finance Limited 
IDLC Fmancc L11mted 
IDI.C Fin:mce Lumtcd 
IDLC Fimuicc Limited 
IDLC Fin.1ncc 1.hmlcd 
IDLC f,' moncc l.1111111..'d 
IDI.C 1:inance Lumtcd 
IDLC Fmnnce Limited 
101.C Fit\llllOC Lumlcd 
IDLC Fmancc l.itmted 
IDLC 1:iunnce Li1111tcd 
IDLC Fhwncc Limited 
IDI.C Fmnncc Linutcd 
1O1.C Fi1111nce l.inuted 
IDL.C Finance Linuh:d 
IOI£ Finance Lumtcd 
IDLC Finance I.muted 
IDLC Fmnncc J,imited 
IOI.C I· mnncc I.united 
IDI.C FtnatlC1! I.muled 
11)1.C f,' inancc Lunncd 
IOI£ Fin:mce I.muted 
101.C Finnnce I.united 
IDI.C r moncc Limited 
IDLC Fmancc l,iuuted 
lDLC Finance I.united 
IDLC Finance: l.1111itcd 
IDLC fo'immce Unuted 
IDLC fm.ancc Lunitcd 
IDLC Fmmicc I.muted 
U>LC 1:in:mce l.imitcd 
IPOC Finance 1.inutcd 
IPIX Fmancc Lnmtt.-d 
U>OC Finance Lmuh.-d 
IPDC 1:i,mncc Limi1,.-d 
IPIX Fimncc I.united 
IPl)C Fmancc Lumled 
IPJ)C 11immcc L1111it1.-d 
IPl)C Fmo11te l.im1led 
IPDC Fmo110C I.united 
IPDC l1m:mce J.inut..-d 
IPOC Finance L11111t1.-d 
IPl:>C Fmancc 1.imiled 

N11111e or the B1111k/NBPI 

M1dlond Bank Limited 
M1dlond Bank L111111ed 
BRAC Uo.nl Lmutcd 
Modhumoll Bank Limited 
Moclhumot, Bunk l.imited 

NUMBER OF SI-IARES Co11V1lue 

1,36-1 7,S02,000 
29,41 6 2)31,240 

903 1 903 10 
10 123 sso 
to Ill 550 

I NUMBER OF SHARES I I 
1,873 831 20050000 

20 050 000 

3011n,5511 I 

Nn. or hu truni.•nb Tyres (G. Sed Other) 

R1tcorl111ere,t/Profi1 

7.75% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
1.15% 
1.15% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
7.75% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
1.15% 
1.15% 
7.75% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
1.15% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
7.7S'4 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
115% 
7.7S% 
7.7S'4 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
7.75% 
7.75% 
1.15% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
7.7S% 
8.00% 
8.00% 
8.00% 
800% 
8.00% 
8.00% 
8.00% 
800% 
800% 
8.00% 
80S% 
SOS% 

20 Yeon1 T-Oond 
IS YconT-13ond 

Tenure(Mon th1) 

Tollll C1Hh 111111 C11,h f,'.111h·11lenh 111d lnH' Sllnenu In Sef'11riliei hOI Re la ted o C• nlt1I Markel 

T n1al l11,·1:,1111en1 

13 

Chartered Accountants 

Ap11reclation (or 
M■ rkc t Value I Adju1ted Depnciltlon) In lhe •t. Change •1. of 
V1lue(Whlchl1 lo1rer) Market V1lue/ P1lr Value (ln1ernuofco)I) 101111 l1weitme111 

oflnn.11mc1111 

7,398,076 ( 103,924) -1.39%, S.96% 
l,S00,360 (30,880) •l .22% l .01 % 

903 10 000% 0.0'7% 
9988.746 134 804 
9 988 ,~, (IJ480.. -1 ,JJ•t. s.11s•1. 

M■rke1V1 l ue I Ch1111geln f,' 11lrV11l11cor I •1.Ch11111te I •1.or 
ln,·u111ie111 (inlernu orco)I) 10111l ln\'t.)lmc111 

20 349 805 29980l 1.50% 16.40% 
20 349 805 299805 

301338,551 I 165100 1 I 

Co11V1luc M1rke1Value 

S,289,2(10 S,3S9,980 
s.561 ns S.638,304 

IO 851 Ol8 10 998 28~ 

lh\0UlmtntV1luc Malurhy Value 

9,000,000 9,232,SOO 
9,000,000 9,232 ,SOO 
1,000,000 l ,02S .833 
1,000,000 1,025 ,1133 
1,000,000 1,0 19,375 
1,000,000 1,019,J7S 

100,000 102,SSJ 
100,000 102,SRJ 
100.000 I02 ,Slll 
100,000 102,S83 
100,000 102 ,SU 
100,000 102,S83 
100,000 102,SIU 
100,000 102 ,SRJ 
100,000 102,SSJ 
100,000 102,SSJ 
100,000 I02 ,S83 
100,000 102 ,5113 
100,000 IOl ,583 
100,000 102 ,S83 
100,000 102,SSJ 
l00,000 Sl2 ,917 
l00,000 Sl2 ,917 
l00,000 Sll,917 
l00,000 Sl2,917 
l00,000 Sl2 .917 

l00,000 512 ,917 

l00,000 512,917 
l00,000 512,917 
l00,000 Sl2,917 
l00,000 Sll ,917 

1,000,000 l ,02S,833 

10,000.000 10,2S8 ,333 
1,000,000 l ,019,J7S 
1,000,000 1,0 19,37S 

l00,000 S09,688 
l00,000 S09 ,688 

l00,000 S09,688 

l00,000 S09,6118 

1,000,<XX> 1,026,667 

1,000,000 1,026,667 

1,000,000 1,026,667 

10,000,000 10,266 .667 

10,000,000 l0,266,667 

1,000,000 1,026,667 

1,000,000 1,026,667 

1,000,000 1,020.000 

1,000,000 1,020,000 

1,000,000 1,020,000 

1,000,000 1.020,12S 
1,000 000 I 0lO l lS 

7J ~IHl 000 7~ J~ l ''17 

R11corlntcre)t/Pron1 A\·1ll11ble R11!11ncc 

600% 944 ,686 

600% l ,07S .S07 

450% '43.7(,(, 

650% 9,411 

000% 7.0S0.749 
9 42411 8 

93 77~ 157 

124 113 707 

A membero/ 

Indei,,tndent tual & accountin• Rrms 



4 Fixed Deposit Receipt (FDR) 
DBH Finance PLC 

DBH Finance PLC 

DBH Fi nance PLC 

DBH Finance PLC 

DBH F inance PLC 

DBH F inance PLC 

lDLC Finance Limited 

JDLC Finance L imited 

lDLC F inance L imited 

IDLC F inance Limited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC F inance Limited 

JDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC F inance L imited 

IDLC Finance L imited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

JDLC F inance L imited 

IDLC Finance L imited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC Finance L imited 

lDLC F inance Limited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

lDLC F inance L imited 

lDLC F inance Limited 

IDLC F inance L imited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC F inance Limited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

JDLC Finance Lim ited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC Finance Limited 

IDLC Fi nance Limited 

IPDC F inance Limited 

IPDC Finance Limited 

lPDC F inance Limited 

IPDC Finance L imited 

14 

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

30-Jun-23 

Taka 

9,000,000 

9,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

10,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

10,000,000 

A member of 

lndei>tndent l~af & accountfn.J" firms 



lPDC Finance Limited 

IPDC Finance L imi ted 

IPDC Finance Lim ited 

IPDC Finance Lim ited 

IPDC Finance Limited 

IPDC Finance Limited 

IPDC Finance Limited 

IPDC Finance Limited 

5 Accounts Receivable 

Total 

Interest Receivables from Bank A/C 

Interest Receivables from Bond 

Interest receivables from FDR 

Interest Receivables from T.Bond 

6 Cash and Cash Eq uivalents 

Cash at Bank 

Midland Bank Limited 

Total 

AIC No. 0001-109000 IO 17 

A/C No. 0001-I060000 146 

BRAC Bank Limited 

NC No. 2055-60407000 I . 

Modhumoti Bank Lim ited 

A/C No. I 135-12700000001 

A/C No. 110 I - I 110000 I 029 
Total 

7 Preliminary & Issue Expenses 

Opening Balance 

Less : Amortization Made During the Period 

Total 

8 Unit Capital 

Opening Balance 

Add : Subscription during the Period 

Less: Redeemption during the Period 

9 Unit Premium 

Opening Balance 

Total 

15 

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co. 
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10,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

73,500,000 

379,024 

1,561 ,786 

55,649 
1,996,460 

944,686 

1,075 ,507 

343 ,766 

9,411 

7,050,749 
9,424,118 

1,000,000 

(65,385) 
934,615 

146,014,660 

(23 ,663 ,600) 
122,351,060 

687,181 

(155,023) 
532,158 

A member of 

Global 
Alliance 

Jndenendent leac:11 & accountfn.t flrm.-c 



.. 

10 Other Comprehensive Income 

Unrea lized Gain 

11 Liability for expenses 
Preliminary & issue expenses 

Management Fee 

Audit Fee 

Trustee Fee 

12 NAV per unit at cost price 

Net Asset Value at Market Price 

Less: Unrea lized gain/(loss) 

Net Asset Value at Cost Price 

No of units outstanding 

NA V per unit at Cost Price 

13 NA V per unit at market price 
Net Asset Va lue at Market Price 

No of units outstanding 
NA V per unit at Market Price 

14 Interest Income 

Total 

Total 

Interest Income from Bank Account 

Interest lncome from Bond 

Interest Income from T. Bond 

Interest income from FDR 
Total 

t 5 Net gain on sa le of marketable securities 

Trust lslami Life Insurance Ltd 

Al-Madina Pharmaceuticals Limited 

16 Earnings Per Unit 

Net Income for the year 

No of units outstanding 

Total 

Earning per unit at Market Price 

16 

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co. 
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16s,001 1 
165,001 

942,012 

362,805 

20,000 

18,140 
1,342,957 

125,701 ,826 

165,001 
125,536,825 

12,235, I 06 
10.26 

125,701 ,826 

I 2,235, I 06 
10.27 

720,526 

379,024 

55,649 

1,56 1,786 
2,716,985 

383,284 

110,949 
494,233 

2,653,607 
12,224,732 

0.22 

Amtmberof 

Global 
Alliance 

Indeoendent 1eaal & accountinx Rrms 


